in me by The Board of Directors of The

’ / ) NDER authority to elect members, as vested
American Institute of Architects, by resolution
A

.14, Document No. 272 of The Executive Committee adopted at its APPLICATION NO AP T qﬁ". “
Form S1 meeting on December 10-13, 1934; and in accord
with the attached report of The Board of :
Examiners, I hereby declare Dated November 20, 19 40,
. Philip Douglas Creer - Received December 18 19 40,
_/ : Granted Januery 7, 1941
i ; elected a corporate member of The American i Ty 7y .
- \& j Institute of Architects and assigned to member-
hip in the. Fhode Ts120d_ chapter, MEMBERSHIP N2 700
effective January l’ 192*1‘

ﬂ(d . \}. _ﬂ-——r/{i—___Secretary

| e APPLICAZION FOR MEMBERSHIP

1,
gg a RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE
S % A Name of applicant . . . Philip Douglas Creer Chapter . Rhode, Island ..
A % B.  Address of applicant .RBode, Island School, of Design,, Providence,, R.IL.
%z j\ V' C.  Adpplicant proposed by F.-ELLis Jackson. .. and ...J.. Pater. Geddes,.IL.....
2% D. A pplication received with check for $ 2200 .. ... OM.urinnn.. Dec. 18, 1940,
52 returned on Dec. 20, 1940
59 held ’
20 E. Application ZREREK for correction (new. check for. $10.00) 19 .
£ Received " R n n oo Dec. 27, 1940.
= % F. Application in due order on . .......coviii it Dec. 27, 19 40-
o O
% G. Notices sent to chapter executive committee:
T .
% % (2) Form 811, reasonable time ending on........... 19...,0mn 19
U=
E 2 (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on ......... 19...,0n 19 .
w3
= €
é g H. Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on ... ... Dec. 20, 1940.
< §
8 g 1L Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending
E 3 admission BRXREEERFRivw b dsedreceived on . .. ... ... Dec. 18, 1940.
B £
E£
2 E J. No report from chapter executive committee on......oooovuu.. 19 .
=2
g E K. Application sent to The Board of Examiners on .............. Jan. 7, 1941,
ws
> .
: 3 L. The Board of Examiners reported on application on ........... Jan. 7, 1941.
TS
==
M. Applicant W8S gdmitted on . .. ... vt Jan. 1, 1941,
N. Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to ” 1
chapter and letter to Proposers om .........oveveviunnn... Jen. 7, gp94l,
0. Notz'cé of denial of application to chapter and applicant and § . ..

returned 10 applicant on .. .........v.eeuuiaeniannaenan. . 19 .

P. Questionnaire, re: Registration in Rhode Island sent Dec.20,1940 Rec'd 1/6/41

} (@)



ORIGINAL:

File with The -Secrétary of The Amer-
ican Institute of Architects.

File the duplicate, on gray paper, with
the - secretary of the local chapter of

For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

L
quoted, or published without written permission from t e‘A‘I'AﬂA;rChives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIE

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT

. Read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and

the Standards of Practice of The Institute
and the by-laws and rules and regulations of
the chapter to which you desire to be assigned.

. Fill in, with typewriting, on both the original

and the duplicate form, every blank space

under items numbered 1 to 28 inclusive, (ex-
cept under the items not applicable to your

case) on pages numbered 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6.

. Sign on pages 2 and 6, and have your two pro-

posers sign on page 6, both the original and
the duplicate application, in the spaces pro-
vided therefor.

. File the duplicate application with the secretary

of the chapter to which you wish to be as-
signed, and obtain his receipt therefor.

. Attach to your original application:
(a) The chapter’s receipt for your duphcate ap- -

plication ;

(b) Your check for the admission fee and the
current annual dues of The Institute;

(c) All photographs and photostat copies of doc-
uments required by the application.
These photographs and photostats must
be 8/ x 10” in size, or mounted on
sheets of that size.

. Mail your original application with its attach-

ments by registered’ mail, return receipt re:
quested, to The Secretary of The American
Institute of Architects, The Octagon, 1741
New York Avenue, Washington, D. C.

The Instltute

({0 1DEIHSVM

A

2 Wd 81930 0%l

SIoALIHOYY 40 3L ALILSN]

7. You will ekpedite the progress of your apflica- © |
tion by fully complying with . the above in- ***

structions. If your application 1s not com-
plete, with all attachments required, it will be
returned to you for correction or additions.

8. If you have no certificate of reglstratlon jssued
to you by the National Council of Architec-
tural Registration Boards, or if you have not
been examined and duly registered as an archi-
tect or licensed to practice architecture by an
official state board, or if such certificate of reg-
istration or license has been issued by a board
whose examinations are not satisfactory to The
Board of Examiners of The Institute, you
may be requested by The Board of Examiners
to furnish to it additional evidence of your
professional qualifications.  Such evidence
must be furnished promptly on request, car-
riage prepaid. It will be returned in due
course. v o

INF_ORMATIQN FOR APPLICANTS

Any architect living in the United States or in
its territories or possessions, whether or not a citizen
of the United States, may be admitted to member-
ship in The American Institute of Architects if he
satisfies its Board of Directors ‘that he has adequate
professional qualifications, an honorable standing in
his profession and community, and is able to under-
take the pecuniary oBligations of the‘membé_rship.

An applicant for membership must be vouched
for by two .members 0{ The . Institute who. must
sign his application as proposers.

NVOTUIWY GHL



A member, by virtue of his membership in The
Institute, becomes a member of the chapter of The
Institute within the territory of which he resides

an application and the time it is acted on by The
Board of The Institute is four months. The period
will be longer if the application must be returned

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied

to the applicant for corrections or if additional ex-
hibits of the applicant’s work are required by The
Board of Examiners,

If an application is denied, the amount prepaid
by the applicant for annual dues and for admission
fee, less five dollars for examination fee, will be
returned to him.

An applicant whose application has been denied
without prejudice may reapply for admission to
membership a year or more after the date of ‘The
Secretary’s notice to him of his non-admission.

or has his place of business, as he elects, but he pays
an admission fee to The Institute only. The admis-
sion fee to membership in The Institute normally is
twenty-five dollars. (For 1936 this fee was re-

duced to five dollars.)
A member pays annual dues both to The Insti-

tute and to the chapter. The annual dues to The
Institute normally are twenty-five dollars (for 1936
Institute dues were reduced to twenty dollars) and
those to the chapter are fixed in its by-laws. '
Normally the period between the time of filing

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

.‘ 1..:My‘ full xiar'ne is. Philip Douglas Ci‘eer .

2. St uhethera 2.lama  natural citizen of the United States | .
aralized citizen. , v

t 35'_My legal rgsidence is in the’City of Providence ,

Cqunty of Providence State of Rhode Island v | .

¢ State whether 4. Rhode Island School of Design

s My address in The Institute records will be
residence or office

address.

Street

City - Providence , State ~ Rhode Island .
5. Sideprzonhzg:; | 5. Iam engaged in the profession of architecture as teacher andprggg%lg%g% £ .
architeu’:b ?.ka:ﬁh- : : »
er, @ public ofi- ¢ 1 gecire to be 2 member of the Rhode Island Chapter.

cial, ete.

7. I declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and the Standards of Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of which 1
desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations there-
under of a member of The Institute, and 1 do hereby expressly agree and. declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to. the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules, and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a

" member to The Institute and to the chapter.

8. | Exhibit re- 8
quired. .

I.ﬁled' the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his

receipt therefor.

9. I enclose my check for $25 «00, for admission fee and the current annual dues. It is my under-
standing that if for any reason you do not admit me to membership, all of said amount will be re-

‘turned to me, except five dollars which you will retain as an examination fee.

Date November:,20;1940..

[y
Sign full name in ink

—



A4.1. A. Document No. 272
Form S1

- STATISTICS | -

10. Date of birth August 31,1903 Place of birth Philadelphia -

11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture as follows:

States _ Registration or license numbers WO . 112
fhode Island .

gg R XN MBI XD B AR B X XNEA B XXLLRRK mm
g Passed May 1937 by examlnation
02
25
52
i@ EDUCATION
5= '
2=
8=
é; 12. 1 attended the following schools: -
% s ' (), (d) () Write
538 (a) High School  W. Philadelphia Phila, Pa. - 1921 | in'inisials of de-
.5 9 City ’ State G_radu‘au'on year gree.
gt (b) Private School .
g § Name of School City State Graduation year
5 5 (c) College or University University of Phila. Pa. for 5 years. s
ﬁ“ Pennsylvania B.in Arch.
g( Graduation Year 19e7. .
5 = Degree
gé (d) College or University for years.
- c
o0 .2
= é Graduation Year .
5 g . ) " Daegree
% s (e) Post-graduate at for years. .
6 £ , Degres
w2
=3
= .
Q E 13. I held the following named scholarships: ' .
zZ56 '
<= ,
o @ - -
UEJ § Year
<3 (b)
L_:‘:J S Year
= T
14. 1 have traveled in the following countries:
in Sweden 1935,
' Year
in  Denmark 1935,
Year
in Holland 1935.
Year
in Germany 1935
3.
in Belgium 1
iR.Bele 935

1935



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIAArchives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Write in Classifi-
catfon Column the
word Student,
Junior, or Senior,
to indicate your
elassification  as
draftsman in each
case.

If your prdctice
was indim%ual do
not write in the
last column to the
right.

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

15. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and addresses

of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:
Classification From To Name of Employer City

JUNIOR DRAFTS- Summer during  Methodist Bureau of

MAN college Architecture, Philadelphia.
SENIOR " 1827 1930 Ritter and Shay Philadelphia.
and
DESIGNER
SBnior " 1930 BE. Wm., Martin Wilmington, Del.

and Designer

TR . Barry Sternfeld Philadelvhia.
SENIOR DRAFTSMAN 193bp GFESSIONAL PRAGTICE P

16. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation:

State From To Name of Firm or Corporation
Pa. 1931 1832 Philip D. Creer
R.I. 1937 - L

17. I have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith as follows:

" State From To Name of School or College My Title
Pa. 1927 1932 Wanamaker Institute  Head of Department
Philadelphia. Architecture.
University of Penn.
Pa, 1929 1931 Philadelphia Instructor.
Rhode Island School Head of Department
R. I. 1933 - of Design Architecture.
18. In my capacity of architect, I have held the public offices listed below:
Title of Office City and State From To
Distirict.Officer Rhode Island April 20,
Historic American Buildings ‘ ' 1936 ———
Survey

of

of



A.1. 4. Document No. 272 ? "1 13
Form S1 b

19. I list below ahd attach photographs of two 61‘ more of the buildings or other works of which I am

the author.

Name of Work ‘ City ‘ . State

Residence . Springfield Pa.

Residence Weht Falmouth Mass.

Dairy Building Exeter R. I.
Resldence PTrov. Re Lo i
Bank Philsa. Pa. s
Resldence - Weekapaug : R.I.

Reslidence So. Kinston R.I.
Auvditorium Providence R.T.

= MEMBERSHIP IN NON-ARCHITECTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

20. T am a member of civic or semi-public organizations listed below:
Name of Organization City : State

Providence Art Club Providence _ Rhode Island

|

21. T have held offices in non-architectural organizations as follows:
Office Name of Organization Year
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22. T have written the following papers relating to architecture and the arts and sciences allied therewith:

Title Publication Year
Historic American Buildings Commnity Art Project 1936
Survey



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,
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MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

Reason for
From To Termination
23. Member of Institute
24. Junior of Institute
25. Associate of following Chapters:
Rhode Island Chapter ] 1933 —
26. Member of State Association in s ' from to
ale
27. 1 have held offices in the architectural organizations listed below:
Office Architectural Organization Year
Chairman - Educational - R I, A. I. A 1936=7
Committee

28. 1 am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.
(If there are exceptions, state details) :

Yo

I certify that each and all of the foregoing statements are true and correct.

Applicant

1, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the appli-
cant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this community
and in his profession. . I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for 99 7 Z years. I have known the applicant for 3 ) / years.
p .

7
Signed )

Proposer

L‘f&ﬁiifc}“ﬂbwj

D



r A. Form 82
2000—4.10-37

Tyve in name
of officer and
chapter.

1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Type in dates
_and_mname of
applicant.

'ype in mame
of applicant.
Strike out the
S words ‘“legal
‘% residence” or
D “prinecipal
€ place of busi-
© ness”  which-
Q- ever are mnot
G epplicable.

on from thé AlA, Archives

n

or published without writt

Type in name
. of chapter.

Type in name
of applicant.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted

RHODE ISLAND CHAPTER

Name of Chapter
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

FAVORABLE RECOMMENDATION OF CHAPTER
ON APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

I, the undersigned Secretary of The Rhode Island Chapter,
The American Institute of Architects, do hereby certify that the following is a true copy of a
resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of this Chapter at a duly called meeting thereof
held on November 27, 1940 | vouching for the honorable standing of Philip D.
Creer in the community, and
recommending his admission to membership in The Institute: ‘

RESOLUTION

“W hereas, Philip D. Creer an architect having his
legal residence principal place of business within the territory of this
Chapter duly applied onNovember 20, 1940 for membership in The
American Institute of Architects; and

“Whereas, the Executive Committee of this Chapter has examined the
statements made by him in his application for such membership and believes
that the statements are true and correct and that the applicant is an architect
of integrity and ability and of honorable standing in this community and
among his fellow architects and able to undertake the financial obligations of
such membership to The Institute and this Chapter ; therefore be it

“Resolved, That the Rhode Island ) Chapter,
The American Institute of Architects, vouches for the honorable character
and standing of Philip D. Creer, an applicant for admission

to membership in The Institute, believes him able to undertake the financial
obligations of that membership, and recommends to The Board of Directors of
The Institute his admission to membership in The Institute and this Chapter.”

Date November 28, 1940

Secretary
(Strike out title mot applicable)

N2 APZ s

i



/OLLEGE STREET+ PROVIDENCE - RHODE ISLAND « GASPEE 8330
TE

PHILIP D. CREER Architect
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December 12, 19

The Secretary

American Institute of Architects
The Octagon _

1741 New York Avenue

Washington, D. C.

"0 " ‘NOLONIHS M
¢ Wd 8T 030 0%
NYOIIAWY dH ],

T e
<

(¢

SLOTLIHOYUY J0 JILNLIISN]

Dear Sir:

I herewith enclose my application form
for membership in the Instltute, together
with receipt for duplicate application from

the Secretary of the Rhode‘Island Chapter

rchives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

A
/)

and my check for $25 to cover admission fee

and dues.

Very truly yo

Philip D, Creer
PDC:RLH
~ Enclosures (3)

quoted, or published without written permission from tr(é'AI




THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

' éé’ﬁ)jr to: Director,
New angland District, A.T.A.
w0 sl Proposers: Messrs. F. Ellis Jackson, F.A.I.A,
\ ' J.Peter Geddes, II, A.I.A.

Decenber 20, 1940

né‘m*‘ ¥r, Creery

Ianr &p@licatiﬁn for mamberﬂkip in The Tnstitute snd its
Rhode Island Chapter, with your ¢heck for ®25.00 attached, has
been received. TYour desire to bename & @amber of The Institute
is appreciated by The Boaru. :

By action of The Bdafﬁga# ﬁaréetur“‘nnéér aﬁtﬁbrit&‘of a
recent amendment of the by-lawd iof, The Inatitute, the « dues’ for
. . newly-elected corporate members “have Léen set as follows: for
" the first year of mewbership, five dellars; for the zeecond yeer,
“$an dellers; for the third year, fifteen dallars, for the Pourth
year, twenty dellars; end for the fifth year, tyentr*fli ‘dollars
if the regular uhes are vhat amount,. .

el

Yherafare, y@ur chéck for 325.00 is returned hbreﬁxth, with
the reguesh—tnat ‘you forward & new one for £10.00, to cover the
admission Fee of 35.00, &nd dues for 1941, *5.00 ~ subject to
election.

Your spplication sppears to be im due order, but should The
Board reguest additional informstion we shall write you further.

quoted, or published without written permission from tbé(A‘IA_ArChive‘s, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DQ 20006
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The Secretary will do sll be can to expedite the progress of

gmmrqgap;’ea$iﬁa g@d yoil will be promptly pnotified of the action

Sincerely yourd,
l [‘ . .:'4"1

WA,.%M - i//l; i T

Br. Philip Douglas Creer,
Rhode Islend School of Design,
Providence, Rbhode Island.

CEIsED

© GORY,; TO,
FlLES: PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER :



20006

PHILIP D. CREER o Architect

December 23, 1940

_ Mr. Charles T. Ingham

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, De C.

Dear Mr. Ingham:

COLLEGE STREET - PROVIDEVNCE e RHODE ISLAND *« GASPEE 8330

|

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, D
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Thank you for your letter of Decenber
twentieth and our check which was enclosed.

In accordance with your instructions,
we are herewith sending you a check for $10
to cover admission fee and dues for 1941,

Should you require any further informa«-

tion, we shall be pleased to furnish it.

Sincerely yourg,

Philip DV Creer

PDC:RIH
Enclosure

PRESIDENT SECRETAKY

“0y (7' NOLONIIISYM
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F. ELLIS JACKSON ’ MEMORANDUM TELEPHONE GASLE:
RAYMOND J. HENTHORNE TrE AMERICAN
GEORGE FRASER JAC{(-SON. ROBERTSON AND ADAMS (NSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

CLIFFORD WILLIAMS ARCHITECTS

.v,f.-*"" 1216 TURKS HEAD BUILDING 1943 DEC 26 AH ]U 1Q

PROVIDENCE, RMHODE ISLAND

wasHingron,D. C.
vare December 23, 1940

CONCERNING

Charles T. Ingham, Secretary
American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, H. .
Washington, D. C.

Mpr. Ingham:

I have copy of your letter to Philip Creer of Providence
with whom I have Just talked,and learn that following re-
%) ceipt of letter with check returned to the amount of $25.00
" he is today forwarding new check for $10.00 to cover ad- -
mission fee of $5.00 and dues of $5.00 for 1941,subject

to anticipated election to membership in the Institute.

I am happy indeed that the Rhode Island Chapter 1s thus
hoping to increase its number of Institute Members.and can
agssure you that Mr. Creer will prove a most acceptable ad-
dition to the National organization.

Fo E. J- § ’
: . ! 7o 0 -

FEJ :B



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS '
THE OCTAGON, - LQPY

ASHINGTON, D. C.

Dear Mr. Creexs ..

(SIS RN

Ty

Zhig will ackaowledge raceipt of, your letter of De-

cember 23rd, formarding your check in the amownt of $10.00

for the admasionr fee and,zmmal ,Ques in sdvence reguired .

LIV

wf’d&” ioﬁr' applicatian for meﬂ!bership in rhe Inat:.t.ute.
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. %4 ""?p QB. Grear, N ‘
) Rhode Island School of ,l‘tas;nga,,r
; Ehod

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER



. A. Form 839

3000-3-24-39
0
" PTHEAMERICANAP N2700
[«ST:I‘UTE or ARCH!'Z‘EC'_TS
S
\ WASHINGTON, D, .
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tug OcracoN, WasHingToN, D. C.
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
Philip Douglas Creer, Providence,
(Name of Applicant) R.I.
SECRETARY,
BoARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Addreas 1428 Industrial Trust Building,

Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Sir:
The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect

practicing in your state.

!

> To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

Date.. D€Ce 20, 1040 /é;;(,{.ﬁ/:b?p‘vg}'ﬁz/a»w/

Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice archije€ture in your state? %
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?.....T oo or by exemptien? C/

Standard Ne. Ce. A« Ba. Be.Junior

3. What was the scope of the examination?.....»3.L%

quoted, or published without written permission from tr}é”AmﬁNchives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHZI)LES‘\<~For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

Examinations
4, What was the period of the examination ?..........ﬂi..._days. Woritten examination..... 36, hours; Oral examina-
tion hours, '

5. W\Ijn/eﬁamined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
o

...................... If so, give Certificate No,... .o

6. Date of last registration

(Signature of :S'ecretary of Board)

L Albert Harkness
. Date... JANUETY..3,...19.4L Rhode Island Board of Examination and
) Registration of (Name of Board)

Architectse.
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7
Y - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Deayr ¥r. Cresr:

The :Secretary is happy to ioform you that you application
”or wenbership in The Institute was acted on favoraily by The Boerd
f Directors and that you were admitted to corporate wembership inm
Tna Institute .and assigoed to membersbip in the Rhode Island Chapter
effective Jamuary 1, 1941. You will be & me:ber of that chapter, or
of some other chapter if you later transfer thereto, nntzl.gowr
memaerahiy in The Institute termlnates.,

Ieur eert‘flcate Gf me&nershlp, un;y exacutsd bfbths fo&cers
of The. Insiafute, will be gent in due course.

The Baari of Birectors ael;oaes Jou o mamoershig An. The

af ltﬂ pawera.¢, T P APFL S

The policies and activities of. The Inetitute sre Jevelopdd
largely from provlems arisiog within the chapters. By taking an
gn active part im your chapler affairs you will contribute to the
advancement of the objects of The Institute and will increese the
venefite to be derived from Institute memberghip.

¥e bespexk your sctive cooperation.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

. Sincerely yours,

‘
Sacré%any.

#r. Philip Douglas Creer, A.J.A.,
Rhote Tslsnd School of Design,

o Providence, Rhode Island.
R
CTI:¥SD
* COPY TO

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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CREER, PHILIP D., lsrovidence, R.I, Reg. Dir. New Eng. Dist. Born Philadelphis; Po.

1903, Univ. of Pa. B, Arch. 1927. Principal work: R.I. Sch. of Design Audiforiwij

Hartford Park Public Housing Project; Valley View Veterans Housing Froject; Irovi- .

dénce YMCA Bldg. Pres. R.I. Chap. A.I.A. Creer, Kent, Cruise & Aldrich, 523 ’
//;idustrial Trust Bldg., Providence, R.I.

/
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CREER-KENT-CRUISE & ALDRICH sis h Brand

ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS Y27
423 INDUSTRIAL BANK BuliDiNG = PROVIDENCE 3. RHODE {SLANDL - DEXTER 17574 @
A 7
geed f/ /
- PLEASE July 26, 19586
UMSEanm’ uly 1

The Bonard of Directors

American Institute of Architects

The Octagon
1725 New York Avenue, N. 7,

- o~

Tashingston, ©, C,

Gentlemen:

Attention: Mr. Edmund R, Purves,
Executive Director

Along with my sigh of regret at Teaving the Board, I
had heaved one sish of relief at the prospect of no 1onger
sitting in judrmenu of my fellow-practitioners' mis-deeds.

That feeling of relief vas a fool's paradise of ex-
tremely short duration - Ned's letter of July 15th advises
me of the new aprointments to the revamped Judieis ary Com-
mittee.

i suspect that several former members of the Judiclary
Committee, now on the Board, took ghoulish pleasure in
voting for the new Chailrmar, '

He accents the assignment, mostly because 1t may afford
him a few oprortunities to meet with the finest group of men
it has been hls privilege to know.

Sincerely,

A

PDC/B _ Philip D. Creer

- ascurrecTs mml D CREEN A.LA. o LLOYD'W. KENT A:LA. = DAVID ALDRICH A.LA. * ENGINNER ©WHLIAM £ CAUISE BLAS,
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1ICE OF

The Secretary
335 Angell Street
Providence 6, R. I.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITE
Oetober 17, 1956

Edward L. Wilson, Secretary
P.0. Box 9035
Fort Worth, Texas

Dear Mr. Wilson:

The Rhode Island Chapter is planning to submit nominations
for Institute Fellowships, for the following members:

Mr. Philip Douglas Creer (/7*//) /f)éaéu.aa A
Mr. Peter Geddes ( /733) \ ' ,

Will you please forward to the writer, separate letters
confirming the number of years each of the above applicants
have been in good standing in the Institute.

Since the nomination papers must be submitted no later than
November 1lst of this year, your prompt reply will be much
appreciated. : a

Sincerely yours,

Secretary

LHT/bf
cc: Mr. Milton Nelson
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October 26, 1956

fr. Lloyd H. Turoff, Secrstery
Ehode Islend Chapter, A.l.A.
335 Angell Str-et

Providence 6, Hhode Island

Dear Mr, Turoffs

Your letter of Qctober 17th forwarded to The Secretary, Mr. Edward
L. Wilson, at his Fort ¥Worth Texss office has just been received by
us for attention, inssmuch as sll membership records ere maintained
st the nationsl heedgusrters.

On behslf of Secretary Wilson we sre glad to comply with your reguest
end send to you, herewith, certifications of the good stending of
Messrs. Philip Douglas Creer snd Peter Geddes, as corporate members

of The Institute, from the dates of their elections. These certificea-
tions are in the form customarily supplied for stieching to nominstions
of corporate members for advencement to Fellowship in the 4.I.A.

3incerely yours,

7

{Miss) Florence H. Gervsis
Secretury to The Jury of Fellows

Enclosures

Copy to Mr. Wilsom
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e

To Whom It May Concern:

Qctober 26, 1956

Thiz will certify thst Mr. Philip Douglss Creer has been & corporste

membar of The Americen Institute of Architects in good stending since

his elsction in 1943.

EL¥/g

P

P
o

VN -

ST b i T S

.
7 15

EDMARD L. WILSOH, Secretary
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10.

11.

. Nominee’s principal place of business Rhode Island and Texas

. Nominee’s Chapter BRhode Lsland

. Nominee's State Organization

. Nominee admitted to Institute  1G41

. Nominee has been in good standing in Institute from 11 19 1 Dec. 31,

. Nominee’s age 50 yrs. Birthplace Philadelphia, Pa.

Nominators: Executive Committee, Rhode Island Chapter:

President: 'Milton E. Nelson
; 5. W. MacConnell
» Devid Aldrich
.Lloyd I. Wilcoxjy, Treasurer v
«Lloyd H. Turoff, Secrstary #~
Vice(Pres.: ,Conrad m. Green «~

Achievement 1in Education and Service to The Institute

(a)

N2 NF 627

‘Received Oct. 31,

Voted OnMerch 28,19 57

Voted On
Voted On
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Jury orF FELLOWS Granted March 28,19 57
NS M
NOMINATION FOR FELLOWSHIP
CASE RECORD
. Name of Nominee Philip Douglas Creer Date of Nomination Qct, 25, 19 56

. Address of Nominee School of Architecture, University of Texas, Austin, Texas

. Nominee's firm Creer, Kent, Cruise, and Aldrich, Providence, Rhode Island

1956.
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Evliiple Bec'd

" Form 838 (Chapter) (8 pages)

i1 . NeNF 627
300—5-55 !
(Nominators leave blank)
.~ CONFIDENTIAL
2 0
EE I
== = THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
<% &5 Z - -
P R NOMINATION FOR FELLOWSHIP
= e BY

CHAPTER

THE JURY OF FELLOWS, A.LA., .
The Octagon, 1735 New York Avenue, N. W. Date October 25, 1956
Washington 6, D. C.

The Executive Committee of this Chapter, at a duly called meeting on October 10, 1956 ey St
nominated* Philip Douglas Creer ‘ s
member of this Chapter, for fellowship in The Institute. We enclose evidence of the qualifications of
the nominee for the fellowship 6n which the nomination was based and certify the resolution is as

follows:
*Type in [ull
e . nane,
cod “Whereas, this Executive Committee believes* Philip Douglas Creer “Type in Do
’ o a member of this Chapter, has made so notable a contribution to the advancement of the pro- ;}'z’z,fnm‘;fg;:fg
g b / / fession because of his achievement in** "Education" and "Service to The witerature, .
that he is worthy of fellowship in The Institute; and Institute” 'I'f;”’!;i‘é,,,"; The

““Public Service,”
as is  appro
priste.

“Whereas, said member has been in good standing in this Chapter forf twenty-two Type in wumber
years prior to this date; therefore be it of years.

$31Type ¢n name
of Cnapler.

*Type in full
name,

“Resoloed, Thattt  The Rhode Island ' Chapter,

The American Institute of Architects, does hereby nominate*

Philip Douglas Creer

for -fellowship in The Institute, and the President and the Secretary be and hereby are

" authorized and directed to prepare the nomination papers and forward them to The Jury of
Fellows of The Institute and to do all things proper to forward said nomination.”

el c\,kffm::i\?\
’D . . =) Secretary.
(Uomad E @m Vg Pusa

THE NOMINATORS SHOULD SEE THAT LETTERS OR DATA ARE SEN
TO THE JURY OF FELLOWS IN SUPPORT OF THIS NOMINATION,



g
v S
A.1.4. Form 8§38 _ ‘ “| o)
Page 2. \ ; »
BIOGRAPHICAL STATISTICS

1. Nominee’s full name Philip Douglas Creer

2. Swrike owt in- 9 Nominee is a natural metumatized citizen of TUnited States of America

appropriate word
and write in name

of Countr . . . o
v 3. Nominee’s legal residence 13 Thirteenth Ave., Warwick, Rhode Island (until Dec. '56.)
4. Nominee’s firm name  Creer, Kent, Cruise, and Aldrich
g 5. Nominee’s principal place of business, address ;23 Tndustrial Bank Bldg., Providence, R. I.
0 .
- and School of Architecture, U. of Texas, Austin, Texas
% g, Trgein"N.C. 6, Nominee is reglstered or licensed to practice architecture by R. I. Board of Examination &
im.:d, o 9‘::;: ST o . Registration of Architects.
may be.

kAve. NW,

ke ™ - 7. Nominee is engaged in practice of architecture as a practicing architect—teacher in architecture—

words. _ teacher in science of construction—public official—retired. Practicing Architect and
o . : ' , ‘Teacher in Architecture
5 Lvte indae g Born Auge 31, 1903 . Place of birth Philadelphia, Pemmna.

birth and city
nd Country.

5 New Yo

9. Nominee’s schools, colleges and universities:
No. of Year of

) Location Years Graduation Degree
High School West Phila. High L 1921
Private School
College or University Univ. of Pemn. 5 1927 B. in Arche.

permission from the AIA Archives, 1]%

College or University

THE AI\/IERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

c
[
'g Post Graduate at
5 ’ ‘
o
% Scholarships held
o - :“
5 2
E;olTy‘M in im. 10. Other data concerning nominee’s record In addition to professional practlce':’“ -
Sportant  experi- .
°;f;§;; during em- ‘the candidate has been engaged in the field of architectural educamon,- -
G - - =
Q;{}t-;;::‘l”:g:;:uﬁ for twenty-eight (28) years. (See pages 5, 6, 7.) E =
‘Cnominee’s record. = — =
o = U T
i~ S =2z
- —)
195}
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,[44838
3.

Nominators should read “ Principles Underlying the Bestowal of Fellowships”, Institute Document No. 9
before completing this momination. Additional sheets may be inserted to supplement any page, 3 to 7,
inclusive. Use typewriting only.

NOMINEE’S ACHIEVEMENT IN ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN

1. Works
Type Identification Location Completed  Photographs
(@) Commercial of Work of Work Construction  Drawings,
25)) %amnzz:ntd Work or Sketches
() Special (City) (State) (Year) Submitted
Under  column
(d) Rhode Island School of beaded  “Type”
Design Auditorium Providence, R. I. 1941 Photos @ o @), as
e case may be.
Type in ! 3
(a) Westerly Y.M.C.A. Westerly, R. I. 1951 Photos [Duwinletcl

number submitted
in each case.

(a) Hartford Park Public
Housing Development Providence, R. I. 1952 Photographs

(d) Westerly Hospital Westerly, R. I. 1953 Photographs

(a) Rhode Island Veterans
Home Bristol, R. I. 1955 Photographs

(a) Barrington Congregational
Church School Barrington, R. I. 1955 Photographs

2. Describe nominee’s notable work in design, to bring out the particular achievements the nominators
believe have notably contributed to the advancement of the profession.
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A.1.4. Form 8§38
Page 4.

NOMINEE’S ACHIEVEMENT IN SCIENCE OF CONSTRUCI'ION

1. ConstrUcTION WORK

Type of Work Identification Location Completed Photographs,
Constructed of Work of Work Construction  Drawsings, or
Work Sketches
(Year) Submitted

Type in lan

column g0 right
the number sub-
mitted in  each
case.

2. Books, TREATISES, OR ARTICLES WRITTEN
Subject Title - Where Published Date Published

3. Describe nominee’s notable work in the science of construction and any recognition thereof by
other societies, to bring out the particular achievements the nominators believe have notably
contributed to the advancement of the profession.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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e 5.

v

NOMINEE’S ACHIEVEMENT IN EDUCATION AND LITERATURE '

1. EpucaTtion Work

(List the degrees and the educational positions held by the nominee, and bring out clearly the
nominee’s signal work and its particular force and influence which the nominators believe to be a
notable contribution to the advancement of the profession, and state evidences of recognition of such

work by pupils, the profession, other societies, or the public.)

Nomlnee received Bachelor of Architecture degree from The University of
Pernsylvania in 1927. In 1928 was. appointed Instructor in the School of
Architecture, U. of Penn. He held this post for three years and was in
charge of the Summer School at Penn. in 1931.

From 1927 to 1932 was head of the Dept. of Architecture, Wanamaker
Institute, Phlladelphla.

In 1933 was appointed head of the Division of Architecture, Rhode Island
School of Design, Providence, Rhode Island.. This post he held for twenty-
three years until 1956. During that time the offerings in the Dept. of Arch.

were expanded and improved from a 2 and 3 year preliminary college course

to a complete 5 year college level program which was accredited by the
National Architectural Accredlting Board in 1953.

Graduates from the Dept. of Architecture, R.I.S.D. have made credltable
records. Many have successful practices, several are teaching in various
parts of the country in Schools of Architecture. Other fields entered by
graduates include architectural delineation, furniture designing and stage
design.

In 1956 the nominee was named Director of the School of Architecture at
The University of Texas, one of the largest architectural schools in the
Seuthwest.

2. Literary Work

(List the original written works of the nominee and state clearly the particular force and influence
of that work which the nominators believe to be a notable contribution to the advancement of the
profession, and state evidences of recognition of such work by other societies, the profession, educational
institutions or the public.)

Book, Treatise Name of Book or Periodical Year Work
or Ariicle Subject Containing Work Published



A.1.4. Form 8§38
Page 6.

NOMINEE’S ACHIEVEMENTS IN SERVICE TO THE INSTITUTE \

1. State fully the nominee’s signal service to The Institute, his chapter, or his state organization, or
to the profession, which the nominators believe has notably contributed to the advancement of the
profession, and list the offices in architectural organizations occupied by the nominee and the period
of each. - ' ‘ : : ' '

The nominee has been a member of the Rhode Island Chapter
since 1934 and a Corporate Member of the A.I.A. since 1941,
During the period of 1941 - 1951, he served the Chapter as
President, Vice-President and Secretary at various .times. He
also served on such Chapter Committees as Committee on Education,
Joint Committee of Architects and Contractors, Committee for the
Preservation. of Historical Buildings and The Centennial Committee.

From 1952 to 1955, he served as President of the New England
Regional Council and during ‘the same years was a member of the
Board of Directors of A.I.A. as Regional Director from New England.

From 1952 to 1957, he has served oh The National Judiciary
Committee and was Chairman of that Committee 1954-1956. He was
Chairman of the Centennial Sub-Committee for Commemorative Stamp.
He served on the National Committee on Re-districting, Committee
on By-Laws Change .regarding Suspension and Penalties, Committee
on Government control of Fine Arts, and others.’ .

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washingion 6, D. C. October 26, 1956

To Whom It May Concern:

This will certify that Mr. Philip Douglas Creer has been a corporate
member of The American Institute of Architects in good standing since

his election in 1941.

EDWARD L. WILSON, Secretary

ELW/g
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The Secretary
335 Angell Street
Providence 6, R. 1.

RHODE ISLAND CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

October 25, 1956

The Jury of Fellows
1735 New York Avenue, Northwest
Washington 6, D. C.

Gentlemen:
This is to confirm that Mr. Philip Douglas Creer has
been a member in good standing of the Rnode Island

Chapter of The American Institute of Architects for
a period of twenty-two years.

Very truly yours,

Llo%%fi Turof

Secretary

LHT/bf
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Hovember 5, 1956

Hr, Lloyd d. Turoff, Secrstary
Rhode Islsnd Chepter, s.l.h.
335 Anpgell dtrset

Providence &, Rhode Islsnd

Dear Mr. Turoff:

On pehalf of The Jury of Fellows, this will sckmowledye receijt of
the nopinstions msde by the Executive Committze of bhe Rbode Island
Shapter, 4.7.4., for the advancewsnti of Messrs. Philip D. Creer and
Peter Usddes to Fellowship in The Institute. -

B it

From eour recerds, it appesrs thel the Execublve Comaitiees of your
Shenter is composed of six members, wheress the nomlnations besr the
siznotures of only five members. Therefore, the first pages of
sach of these nominstions sre returned to you, erewitih, with the
reguest thit the sdditionzl signalure be affixsd, The Juwry recuires
that sll members of ithe Zxecubive Commibiee of & Chapter must sign
the nomdunetion form,

Also, every neauination must be sup,orted by photographic extiibits of
the nowinee's execulted srebitectursl work. Apparently, you ure

pilesnning to furnish such exhibits in connection with Mr. Geddes' nomi-

netion, bub rot in comnectimn with Hr. Creer's. The instructions
sttsehed sre merked for your informetion, end we 2150 are returning

page 3 of ¥Npr. Ureer's nominntion Toram in ordsr that there mey be listed
thereon the photographos of hiz zrehitectursl work which will be selec-

ted for the Jury's perussl.

when sll of the above dute sre rsceived; znd letters from 21l of the
signers of the nomluetions in support thersof, they will be in order
for preaentation to the Jury for considerstion.

It is hoped the enclosed pages csn bs fuily execuled snd returnsd at
¥your esrTiy convenisnce.

®ith spprecistion of your belp in these meatters,
Sincerely yours

{#iss) Florence . Geryeie
Secretery to The Jury of fellows

Enclosures



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without writ_ten permission from the AlA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Creer, Philip Douglas

Chapter supporters:

Nelson, Milton E. )

MacConnell, S. W. ) Proposers -
Aldrich, Devid : Members of

Wilcox, Lloyd I. : Executive Committee

Turoff, Lloyd H. )
Green, Conrad S. )

Harkness, Albert, F.A.I.A.

Cady, John Hutchins, F.A.I.A.
Howe, Wallis E., F.A.I.A.

Non-Chapter Supporters:

Frazier, Jomm R., President, Rhode Island School of Design

Farnum, Royal Bailey, Hempton, Connecticut ’

Cummings, George Bain, F.A.I.A., Binghamton, N. Y.

Kirby, Donald Beach, A.I.A., San Francisco, Celif.

Hermon, G. Thos., F.i.I.h., Columbia, S. C.

Silling, C. E., F.£.I.A., Charleston, W. Va.

Stenton, Glenn, F.A.I.4., Portland, Uregon

Wright, Marcellus, Jr., A.I.A., Richmond, Virginia

Carroll, J. Roy, F.A.I.A., Philadelphia, Pa.

FitzPatrick, Thomas K., A.I.A., Dean, University of
Virginie, Charlottesville, Va.

Richards, John N., F.A.I.A,, Toledo, Ohio
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vavid Aldrich, Member of NSz,
Executive Committee ¢

423 Irdustrial Bank Bldg. £/ o
Providence 3, R, I, gl vg
[\¢ 5o
4
)"Dcccﬁ‘gh

RHODE ISLAND CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

January 25, 1957

Jury of Fellows, A, I. A,
1735 New York Avenue, N, W.
Washington, D. C. \

Gentlemen:

RE: Nomination of Philip D, Creer

I forward herewith a brochure containing photographs of
architectural work by Philip D, Creer, presented in support

of his nomination for Fellowship by the Rhode Island Chapter,

1957,

Yours very truly,

David Aldrich, Member of
DA/B Executive Committee
Enclosure

Registered Mail
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aril 1, 1957

Behpel el Avehitectury
Mm&ay o Texas
Avntin, Texas

Heoay Fadl:

The Anerican fnatitute of archiiecis desfres o confer wpon you Lhe
wouor of Pellowship and mesberehkip in tiw College of Pellows Eor youwr
spkshie vontribution o Education $x scoord with the action of The
Jury of ¥ellows 2 itz recen: mssileg.

The parposs of this lecter iz ©o vequest yosr presence at khe 1957
Convantine of The Instifuie, te be bheld in Yashingiem, L. €., acaxi-
ing Hay 14, 1937, &t the Shersien-Park and Shorehss Hetals.

""l‘v

i&i tha siw;k Anuaal Convecstlon of The Collepe of Pellvows at apen o

;o By 15, at the detel fogiten, those vie have buen elecied
t-w kﬁmhiy will recelve thefr cortificates. Pressmisiion will be
with apprépriate cerameny, sud it highly lmporiant that sach of ibe
pewly~slented Pellous ba pressmi.

The Ufflseve of The lnstictute and The Jupy of Fellows join in ihe
reguedt thati you ceme to ressive this hoser in peraon.

Pisase mend your respowme to The Imstituie at au eaxly date.

Yours sincorely,

Gdeand 2. Purves, F.d. LA,
Esusutive Direcior

s o1 S
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THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN 12

SCHOOL. OF ARCHITECTURE s

OFFICE OF THE D!IRECTOR Ap]?il 9 ’ 1957 » L é’ F.ﬂ

Mr, Edmund R. Purves, F.A.I.A., Executive Director
The American Institute of Architects

1735 New York Avenue, N. W,

Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Ned:

Your recent letter advising me of the
action of the Jury of Fellows was very deeply
appreciated., I am happy and proud to have been
named for that high honor. Within the next few
days, I shall send to Ted Morris the photograph
and blographical sketch as requested.

Cleon and T are looking forward to
seeing you and Carol again at the Convention.

Sincerely,

PHILIP D. CREER
PDC: fs Director
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April 25, 1957

Mr, Philip Douglas Creer

Director of the School of Architecture
University of Texas

Austin, Texae

Dear Phil:

I have been remiss in not writing earlier to congratulate you
on being a Fellow ~- I guess the surprismwas too much for me.

I bate people who are always grabbing credit but 1'd like you
to know I played a small but essential part im obtaining this honor.
Inasmuch as yours is for "Education" I assumed that, if they saw such
a horrible example of the type of students you taught as myself, your
chances would fade. So, I not only didn't mention it, I even kept out
of sight entirely.

See you in May.

Sincerely yours,

Edwin B, Mﬂﬂiﬂj Jre, AIA
Asgsistant to the Executive Director

EBM:ekb
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July 2, 1958

Mr. P.D. Creer
1605 Gaston
Austin, Texas

Dear Mr. Creer:
Thank you for your letter requesting the transfer of your membership to
the Central Texas Chapter. After checking with Mr. Flower's office,
I find that the correct procedure is to direct your application for trans-
fer of membership to the Rhode Island Chapter, and they will initiate
the change.
Sincerely yours,

4

red W. Day, Secretdry
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/ice or the Treasurer

RHODE ISLAND CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

July 2, 1958

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Mr. Philip D. Creer, F.A.IL. A., is a member of this chapter
in good standing and his dues are paid up to date.

Very truly,

/ Bt D Wffucn

Mr. Knight D, Robinson,
Treasurer
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4.1. A, Form 8101

500—T7-56

TO:

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1735 New York AvENUE, N. W.

WasHINGTON 6, D. C.

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP

Secretary of Chapter
To Which Member is
Transferred

Secretary of Chapter
From Which Member
Is Transferred

Transferred Member:

July 1, 1858
Effective Date

Mr, Philip D. Creer, FAIA, Director [a9M(
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Fred W. Day, Secretary @*
Central Texas Chapter, A.I.A. &S
Architecture Building 102 Sy
University of Texas ’Q“g&
Austin 12, Texas D

&

Charles E, Bishop, Secretary &
Rhode Island Chapter, A.I.A.

202 Washington Street

Providence 3, Rhode Island

In accordance with Chapter II, Article 1, Section 7 of the By-laws
of The Institute this will advise that the above-named corporate
member has been transferred as indicated.

Siniiy yours, ﬁ{/ .

SECRETARY

Ce. \Z(/sém *S‘fbu&z;

o 2
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January 10, 1959

¥r. Philip D. Creer, AIA

Director, f

School of Architecture L cory . pyyer

University of Texas SE RETYpg:
Austin, Texas

Dear Phils

The Executive Committes of the Board, mseting in Washington, and
other Board members present were sorry to hear of your recent
illness, but they are delighted to learn of the successful outcome
and wish you a speedy return to activity,

Kindest regards,

Edward L. Wilson, FAIA
Secretary
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

FILE COPY - PLEASE RETURN

% AAPY . PLEASE RETURN

January 24, 1960

Mr. Philip D, Creer, F.A.L A,
School of Architecture
University of Texas

Austin 12, Texas

Dear Phil:

I cannot let pass your retirement from the Chairmanship
of the National Judiciary Committee without a word of
deep appreciation for the job you have done. This is
one of the most important committees of The institute,
and its demands upon your time and considered judgment
must have been a real burden.

On behalf of The Board, myself and the whole Institute
membership, let me thank you for that outstanding service.

Sincerely yours,

John Noble Richards, F,A.I A,
Pregident
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M, ?hili? D. f-‘!’ﬂti P. A, I;Ac
Director, Seheol of Architecture
Uaiversity of Texas

Austin, Texss

Bear Phil:
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March 9, 1959

FILE £2BY . piracs ooy

The Judicisry wmisses you, the Board misses you. We wish you well,

but more-so we wish you ware heve.
Cordially,

(note for files)- this was signed by the following)

John and Norma Richards
Bergman Letzler
Raymond Kastendieck
Herman Chas,Light
Gene Kennedy

Don Stewart
Clinton Gamble
Phil Wil}, Jr.

John H.Pritchard
Mgx Brooks

Irving Smith

Roy Carroll

Trevor Rogers

Floyd Rible

Ned Purves
Lloyd Roark
Alonzo Harriman
Shirley Light

garol Kennedy
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July'1, 1960 <)
Mi. Philip D. Creer, F.A.LA., Director  ooh ..t
School of Architecture = / / y A
The University of Texas Vé;e>é

Austin 12, Texas
Begx'nr; Creer:

1t is good to hear from you again - although you do present rather
8 troublesome matter.

Pirst, for your information, The Board disbanded The Committee on
Membership, as such, at its last meeting in San Framcisco, and The
Secratary, Roy Carvoll, now acts as a Committee of one to pass on
applications which are cleared through this office and found to be
in order.

Any questions which may arise are to be referred to The Secretary
for decision; or, if he feels it would be necessary, to The Board
of Directors iteelf, for decision.

Perhaps the best procedume in the case you describe would be to refer
it to Mr. @arroll for his opinion. If a Committee on Membership still
existed, as heretofore, that is the action I would take; l.e., to
refer your letter to the members for dimcussion at its next wmeeting.

Enclosed is a current application form, from which you will note

that endorsements arve no longer required. References must be supplied
by the applicant, three of whom must be corporate members ''available
for personal contact by the local chapter officers.” The By~laws re-
quire that the five persons named by the applicant must reslde in the
Regional District.

There were precedents in connection with other applicants in the juris-
d iction of the Rhode Island Chapter, whose elections were voted by The
Board over the Chapter's unfavorable recommendations. However, in
these instances, there were reports provided by the Chapter.

Does the architect about whom you write have anything in writing from
the Chapter? Or has his application been processed through the Chapter
and forwarded by it to The Institute with unfavorable recommendation?
In the latter situation, I should think The Secretary, on behalf of The
Board, could intervene and reconsider denial of election on the basis
of favorable reports such as your present letter.

I am leaving tonight to be away on vacation for the rest of July, and
will be back August lst.



-2~

In the meantime, I am passing your letter sloung to Mr. Purves, with
copy of this reply, to see if he wishes to add anything to what I
have written. ,

1£, in the neantime, you want to write further in this matter, you
might address your letter to Mr. Purves for his attention if anything
would be required.

With best personal regards,

Yours sincerely,

{Miss) Florence H. Gervais
Head, Membership Department

Enclosure

Gopy to Mr. Purves
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“PHILIP D. CREER, F.A.Il.A. ARCHITECT AND

#I571504 ~ AJRe/ 03
Lp— 12419/86 — 150 0o
K y2/40

Membership Committee W — s
American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Ave., N.W. D.0. £ /703

Washington, D.C. 20006
/G és /3
A}114?72AJ

T&xAsS Sociery oF ARCHTECTS .

I have been eligible for emeritus status for the past nineteen years.
Yet I have chosen to pay full, active dues to all three levels of
Institute membership to date.

July 30, 1987

RE: EMERITUS STATUS

Gentlemen:

Recent increases in dues, and now a contemplated assessment by the
Austin Chapter, plus a legislative tax on registered architects in
Texas, in addition to worrisome changes in and out of the profession
force me to rethink my position.

As you may imagine, I have valued my Institute membership as greatly
as any I have, since 1937 when I first became licensed in Rhode Island.

1 believe I have "paid my dues" in full, therefor I request that I
be immediately reclassified as "emeritus" without regard to extent
of present dues coverage.

By copy of this letter, I am also notifying the Texas Society of
Architects and the Austin Chapter of this decision.

Please acknowledge this request.

Sincerely,
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PHILIP D. CREER, FAIA

tt

cc: Texas Society of Architects
Austin Chapter

1605 GASTON AVENUE, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78703 — GR 8-4527
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August 18, 1987 Your Membership No. Is: 1571504

Mr. Philip D. Creer, FAIA, Member Emeritus
1605 Gaston Ave.
Austin, TX 78703

Dear Mr. Creer:

It is a pleasure to inform you that your membership classification has been
changed to Member Emeritus.

We are grateful for your many years of support and we hope that your participa-
tion and interest will continue, though you are now relieved of further dues
payments.

With best wishes.

Sincerely yours,

PL-—

Philip W. Dinsmore, FAIA
Secretary

cc: Austin Chapter, AIA
Texas Society of Architects, AIA

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW. e WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 ® (202) 626-7300 ® CABLE ADDRESS: AMINARCH e TELEX: 710822 1112





